Regulation Gazette No. 10000 Regulasiekoerant

. August
Vol. 578 Pretoria, 16 ; ot tus 2013 No. 36737




2 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for faxed documents not received due
to errors on the fax machine or faxes received which are unclear or incomplete. Please be advised
that an “OK” slip, received from a fax machine, will not be accepted as proof that documents were

received by the GPW for printing. If documents are faxed to the GPW it will be the sender’s respon-
sibility to phone and confirm that the documents were received in good order.

Furthermore the Government Printing Works will also not be held responsible for cancellations and
amendments which have not been done on original documents received from clients.

CONTENTS

No.

GOVERNMENT NOTICES
Labour, Department of

Government Notices

R. 604 Labour Relations Act, 1995: South
African Road Passenger Bargaining
Council: Main Collective Agreement .......
do.: South African Road Passenger
Bargaining Council: Extension to non-
parties of the main collective re-enacting
and amending agreement .............ccc.cee

South African Revenue Service

R. 605

Government Notices

R. 606 Customs and Excise Act, 1964:
Amendment of Rules (DAR/124) ............
R. 607 do.: Amendment of Schedule No. 6
(NO. B/1C/37) it
R. 608 do.: Amendment of Schedule No. 6
(NO. B/1C/38)..cevieeiieiiecieiieceee e
R. 609 do.: Amendment of Schedule No. 1
(NO. 1/A11473) i
R. 610 do.: Amendment of Schedule No. 2
(NO. 2/1/350) ..o
R. 611 Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964: Wysiging
van Bylae No. 2 (No. 2/1/349) .......c.......
R. 612 Customs and Excise Act, 1964:
Amendment of Schedule No. 3

NO. B/1/B97) cevveeeeeeveeseeereeeee e

Page Gazette

No.

26

27

29

31

39

41

42

No.

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

INHOUD

No.

GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS
Arbeid, Departement van

Goewermentskennisgewings

R. 604 Labour Relations Act, 1995: South
African Road Passenger Bargaining
Council: Main Collective Agreement .......
do.: South African Road Passenger
Bargaining Council: Extension to non-
parties of the main collective re-enacting
and amending agreement .....................

R. 605

Suid-Afrikaanse Inkomstediens

Goewermentskennisgewings

R. 606 Customs and Excise Act, 1964:
Amendment of Rules (DAR/124) ............
Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964: Wysiging
van Bylae No. 6 (No. 6/1C/37)......ccc.c...

R. 607

R. 608 do.: Wysiging van Bylae No. 6
(NO. B/1C/38)...ccvviiiiiiiiciiiicin i,
R. 609 do.: Wysiging van Bylae No. 1
(No. 1/1/1473) o,
R.610 do.: Wysiging van Bylae No. 2
(NO. 2/1/350) ...coviiiiiiiiiciicn e,
R. 611 do.: Wysiging van Bylae No. 2
(NO. 2/1/349) ...oviiiiiiiiiic
R.612 do.: Wysiging van Bylae No. 3

(NO. B1/B7) .revrreoeereerreerenrreerseenenn e

26

28

30

35

40

41

43

Bladsy Koerant
No.

No.

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737

36737




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737 3

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENT

Closing times illelilk XL eR; ()R VNE) for

GOVERNMENT NOTICES, GENERAL NOTICES, 2@ rﬂ

REGULATION NOTICES AND PROCLAMATIONS

The closing time is 15:00 sharp on the following days:

21 December, Friday, for the issue of Friday 4 January 2013

14 March, Thursday, for the issue of Friday 22 March 2013

20 March, Wednesday, for the issue of Thursday 28 March 2013
27 March, Wednesday, for the issue of Friday 5 April 2013

25 April, Thursday, for the issue of Friday 3 May 2013

13 June, Thursday, for the issue of Friday 21 June 2013

1 August, Thursday, for the issue of Thursday 8 August 2013

8 August, Thursday, for the issue of Friday 16 August 2013

19 September, Thursday, for the issue of Friday 27 September 2013
12 December, Thursday, for the issue of Friday 20 December 2013
17 December, Tuesday, for the issue of Friday 27 December 2013
20 December, Friday, for the issue of Friday 3 January 2014

VYVVYVVVYVYVYYVYYY

Late notices will be published in the subsequent The copy for a SEPARATE Govern-

issue, if under special circumstances, a late ment Gazette must be handed in not

notice is accepted, a double tariff will be later than three calendar weeks before
charged date of publication

BELANGRIKE AANKONDIGING

Sluitingstye (ALl ZLCWEIT2Y vir

GOEWERMENTS-, ALGEMENE- & REGULASIE- 2 ﬂ

KENNISGEWINGS ASOOK PROKLAMASIES
Die sluitingstyd is stiptelik 15:00 op die volgende dae:

21 Desember, Vrydag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 4 Januarie 2013

14 Maart, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 22 Maart 2013

20 Maart, Woensdag, vir die uitgawe van Donderdag 28 Maart 2013

27 Maart, Woensdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 5 April 2013

25 April, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 3 Mei 2013

13 Junie, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 21 Junie 2013

1 Augustus, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Donderdag 8 Augustus 2013
8 Augustus, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 16 Augustus 2013

19 September, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 27 September 2013
12 Desember, Donderdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 20 Desember 2013
17 Desember, Dinsdag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 27 Desember 2013

20 Desember, Vrydag, vir die uitgawe van Vrydag 3 Januarie 2014

VYVVYVYVVYYVYVYY

Laat kennisgewings sal in die daaropvolgende Wanneer 'n APARTE Staatskoerant

uitgawe geplaas word. Indien ’n laat kennisgewing verlang word moet die kopie drie

wel, onder spesiale omstandighede, aanvaar word, kalenderweke voor publikasie inge-
sal ’n dubbeltarief gehef word dien word




4 No. 36737 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

GOVERNMENT NOTICES
GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR
DEPARTEMENT VAN ARBEID
No. R. 604 16 August 2013

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995

CANCELLATION OF GOVERNMENT NOTICE

SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD PASSENGER BARGAINING COUNCIL: MAIN COLLECTIVE
AGREEMENT

[, MILDRED NELISIWE OLIPHANT, Minister of Labour, hereby, in terms of section 32(7) of
the Labour Relations Act, 1995, cancel Government Notice No. R. 482 of 29 June 2012, R.
883 of 2 November 2012, R. 247 of 5 April 2013 and R. 515 of 26 July 2013 with effect from

26 August 2013
MN OLIPHANT

MINISTER OF LABOUR

No. R. 604 16 August 2013
UMNYANGO WEZABASEBENZI

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZI KA-1995

UKUHOXISWA KWESAZISO ZIKAHULUMENI

UMKHANDLU WASENINGIZIMU AFRIKA WOKUXOXISANA PHAKATHI KWABAQASHI
NABASEBENZI BEMBONI YOKUHANJISWA KWABANTU EMGWAQWENI:
ISIVUMELWANO ESIYINGQIKITHI SABAQASHI NABASEBENZI

Mina, MILDRED NELISIWE OLIPHANT, uNggongqoshe Wezabasebenzi ngokwesigaba 32(7)
soMthetho Wobudlelwano Kwezabasebenzi ka-1995, ngihoxisa iZaziso zikahulumeni
ezinguNombolo R. 482 somhla-ka 29 kuNhlangulana 2012, R. 883 somhla-ka 2 kuLwezi 2012,
R. 247 somhla-ka 5 KuMbasa 2013 ne R. 515 somhla-ka 26 kuNtulikazi 2013 kusukela mhla-

ka 26 kuNhlaba 2013

MN OLIPHANT

UNGQONGQOSHE WEZABASEBENZI



STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737 5

No. R. 605 16 August 2013

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995

SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD PASSENGER BARGAINING COUNCIL:
EXTENSION TO NON-PARTIES OF THE MAIN COLLECTIVE RE-ENACTING
AND AMENDING AGREEMENT

|, MILDRED NELISIWE OLIPHANT, Minister of Labour, hereby in terms of
section 32(2) read with 32 (5) of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, declare that
the collective agreement which appears in the Schedule hereto, which was
concluded in the South African Road Passenger Bargaining Council and is
binding in terms of section 31 of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, on the parties
which concluded the agreement, shall be binding on the other employers and
employees in that Industry, with effect from ....... 26 August 2013. and
for the period ending 30 June 2014.

MN OLIPHANT

MINISTER OF LABOUF



6 No. 36737 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

No. R. 605 16 August 2013

UMNYANGO WEZABASEBENZI

UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZ| KA-1995

UMKHANDLU WASENINGIZIMU AFRIKA WOKUXOXISANA PHAKATHI
KWABAQASHI NABASEBENZ|I BEMBONI YOKUHANJISWA KWABANTU
EMGWAQWENI: UKWELULELWA KWESIVUMELWANO PHAKATHI
KWABAQASHI NABASEBENZI ESIYINGQIKITHI SAKHIWE KABUSHA
FUTHI ESICHIBIYELAYO SELULELWA KULABO ABANGEYONA
INGXENYE YESIVUMELWANO

Mina, MILDRED NELISIWE OLIPHANT, uNgqongqoshe Wezabasebenzi
ngokwesigaba 32(2) sifundwa nesigaba 32(5) soMthetho Wobudlelwano
Kwezabasebenzi ka-1995, ngazisa ukuthi isiVumelwano phakathi kwabagashi
nabasebenzi esitholakala kwiSheduli yesiNgisi exhunywe lapha, esenziwa
uMkhandlu waseningizimu Afrika Wokuxoxisana phakathi Kwabaqashi
Nabasebenzi Bemboni Yokuhanjiswa Kwabantu Emgwaqeni, ngokwesigaba 31
soMthetho Wobudlelwano Kwezabasebenzi ka 1995, esibopha labo
abasenzayo, sizobopho bonke abaqashi nabasebenzi kuleyo Mboni kusukela
mhlaka. ................ 26 kuNhlaba 2013............on. kuze kube ngu 30
kuNhlangulana 2014.

MN OLIPHANT

UNGQONGQOSHE WEZABASEBENZI



STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737 7

SCHEDULE:

SOUTH AFRICAN ROAD PASSENGER BARGAINING COUNCIL (SARPBAC)

RE-ENACTMENT AND AMENDMENT OF MAIN COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT

in accordance with the provisions of the Labour Reiations Act, 1995, made and entered into

by and between the:

SOUTH AFRICAN BUS EMPLOYERS' ASSOCIATION
AND
COMMUTER BUS EMPLOYERS’ ASSOCIATION

(hereinafter referred to as the "employers” or the "employers' association"), of the one part,

and the

SOUTH AFRICAN TRANSPORT AND ALLIED WORKERS UNION
AND
TRANSPORT AND OMNIBUS WORKERS UNION
(hereinafter referred to as the “employees” or the "trade unions"), of the other part,
being the parties to the South African Road Passenger Bargaining Councii (SARPBAC)

(hereinafter referred to as the "Bargaining Council")

L g
1



8 No. 36737 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION
1.1. SCOPE OF APPLICATION

The terms of this agreement shall be observed in the Road Passenger

Transport Trade:

1.1.1. by all Employers who are members of the Employers’ Association

and by all Eligible Employees who are members of the trade unions.

1.1.2. by all Employers and Eligible Employees within the Road Passenger
Transport Trade in the Republic of South Africa, the agreement shall
also apply and be binding upon all Parties and/or individuals to whom
the operation of the collective agreement is extended in terms of
Section 32 of the Labour Relations Act (LRA) of 1995,

1.1.3. Ciauses 1.1.1.and 1.2, of this Agreement shall not apply to Employers
and Employees who are not members of the Employers' Association

and trade unions respectively.

2. CLAUSE 1.2. PERIOD OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall come into operation for the parties to this
Agreement on 1 April 2013 and for non parties on such date as may be
decided upon by the Minister of Labour in terms of section 32 of the
Labour Relations Act, 1985 and shall remain in force until 30 June 2014 or
until replaced by a subsequent agreement and shall be applicable to all
Eligible Employees.

3. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

The provisions of clause 36.1 of the Agreement published under Government
Notice R.272 of 5 April 2012, as re-enacted, amended and extended by
Government Notices R. 482 of 28 June 2012, R.883 of 2 November 2012 and
R.247 of 5 April 2013 (hereinafter referred to as the Former Agreement, as further
extended, renewed, re-enacted and amended from time to time, shall only apply to

employers and employees who are members of the employers' association and

N
L& A

the trade unions, respectively.




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737 9

4. GENERAL PROVISIONS

The provisions of clauses 2 to 35 and clauses 36.2 to 41 and Annexure 1 to 3 of

the Former Agreement shall apply to employers and employees

5. CLAUSE 3. ACROSS THE BOARD INCREASE
Substitute the following for sub-clause 3.2

3.2 An across-the-board increase of 9.5% on the base rate of pay as at
31 March 2013 will become due from the commencement date of this
Agreement until 30 September 2013 with a further 0.5% on the base
rate of pay as at 31 March 2013 from 1 October 2013 to 30 June
2014.

6. CLAUSE 4. MINIMUM BASIC WAGE
Substituie the following for clause 4
CLAUSE 4. MINIMUM BASIC WAGE

4.1 The minimum hourly wage for Employees will not be less than
R22.05 per hour for the period to 30 September 2013 and
R22.15 from 1 October 2013.

4.2 A 9.5% increase on all the minimum wages will be applicable
until 30 September 2013 with a further 0.5% from 1 October
2013

7. CLAUSE 6: ORDINARY HOURS OF WORK AND OVERTIME
Insert the following new sub-clause 6.11 after sub-clause 6.10:

6.8 Sunday - Employees working on a Sunday will be
compensated at a rate of 1.3 times their normal rate up to 31 March
2014 and 1.5 times their normal rate for each hour worked from 1 April



10 No. 36737 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

8. CLAUSE 9. SUBSISTENCE & TRAVEL ALL.OWANCE
Substitute the following for clause 9:

CLAUSE 9. SUBSISTENCE & TRAVEL ALLOWANCE

9.1 An Employee, who is away from his Employer's establishment
on special hire/charter duties or on instructions from his
Employer and is, as a consequence thereof and at the
instruction of the Employer, required to sleep out, will be paid
an aliowance of R415.00 for each night that he is required to

sleep out to cover the costs of meals and accommodation.

9.2  An Employee, who is away from his Employer’s establishment,
for more than 7 hours and 20 minutes, on special hire/charter
duties or on the instruction of the Employer, but is not
required/instructed by the Employer to sleep out, will be paid a
meal allowance of R6.00 per hour for each compieted hour of

such special hire/charter or absence.

9.3 The above allowances will not be paid where, in terms of the
Employer procedures, if the Employer or a third party provides
accommaodation and/or food, pays for such expenses directly or
where accommodation and/or food are made available at no

cost to the Employee.”

9. CLAUSE 10. NIGHT SHIFT ALLOWANCE
Substitute the following for clause 10:
CLAUSE 10: NIGHT SHIFT ALLOWANCE

A night-shift allowance of R5.35 per hour will be payable to Employees for
work performed between 20:00 and 03:00 (including meal breaks).”

.
L

4




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737 11

10. CLAUSE 11: TOOL ALLOWANCE
Substitute the foliowing for clause 11:
CLAUSE 11 TOOL ALLOWANCE

An allowance of R40.00 per week will apply to Employees who, as a
requirement of the Employer, are in possession of the applicable tool-kit
complying with the Employer's specifications. (further consideration for an

increase of this benefit will only be considered again in 2016)”

11. CLAUSE 12: CROSS BORDER EXPENSES

Substitute the following for clause 12:
CLAUSE 12: CROSS BORDER EXPENSES

When an employee is required by the employer to cross the South African National
border into a foreign country, the employer will:

12.1 Reimburse the employee for the required expenses of obtaining a passport,
visa, medical certificate and medication.

12.2 Pay the employee who is away from the Employer’'s establishment on special
hire/charter duties or on the instruction of the empioyer and is as a
consequence thereof and at the instruction of the employer required {o sieep
out outside of South Africa, an allowance of R480-00 for each night that the
employee is required to sleep out to cover the costs of meais and
accommodation.

12.3 Pay an employee, who is away from his Employer's establishment, for more
than 7 hours and 20 minutes on special hire/charter duties or on the
instruction of the employer, but is not required/instructed by the empioyer to
sieep out outside the border of South Africa, a meal allowance of R 6.95 per
hour for each completed hour of such special hire/charter or absence.

12.4 The above allowance will not be paid where in terms of the empioyer’s
procedures, the employer or a third party provides accommodation or food or
pays for the food directly and where food and accommodation are available at
no cost to the employee.

12.5 Where this clause applies, then clause 2 does not apply.

OlLae

O




12 No. 36737 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

12. 15. LEGAL ASSISTANCE
Substitute the following for sub-clause 15.1:

15.1  When an Empioyee, acting in the course and scope of his
employment, is involved in a motor vehicle accident in a company
vehicle, and is subsequently charged with commission of a criminal
offence arising out of the accident, the Employer will provide legal
assistance by granting an interest free loan up to a maximum of R 8
500.00"

13. 30. STATUS QUO

Substitute the following for clause 30:

CLAUSE 30: STATUS QUO

Ali substantive terms and conditions of employment and benefits that were
applicable at an employer as at the effective date of this agreement and are
not reguiated by the agreement, shall remain in force and effect. Further any
existing substantive terms and condition of employment and benefits that
were applicable as at the effective date of this agreement at a level
higher/better than reguiated in the agreement, such higher/better terms and
conditions of empioyment and benefits shail continue to apply.

Therefore no employer shall reduce such substantive conditions of
employment and benefits to the level of what is contained in the Main

Agreement.”
14. 39. LEVIES
Substitute the foliowing for clause 3¢:
CLAUSE 39: LEVIES

38.1  Empioyees for whom minimum basic wages are prescribed an amount
of R 2.79 per week or R 12.10 per month of an Employee’s normal
basic wage shall be deducted by an Employer from the basic wage of

every Employee.

39.2 Other employees in the bargaining unit for which minimum basic

wages are not prescribed, but who quaiify for the across the board




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737

13

39.3

increases as per clause 3.2, an amount of R 2.78 per week or R 12.10
per month of an Employee’s normal basic wage shall be deducted
from the basic wage of every Employee, in his or its employ who

works one or more days a week.

To the amounts deducted in terms of clause 39.1 and 38.2, the
Empiloyer shall add a itke amount and pay the total by no later than
the 7™ of each month over tothe council at First floor, Stonefountain
House, 95 Klipfontein Road, Rondebosch, 7700, or into the councils
bank account: SARPBAC, First National Bank, Account no.
62289781752, Branch Code 202408.”

15. EXEMPTION FEE

insert the following clause 41

CLAUSE 41: EXEMPTION FEE

A fee will be applied on receipt of an exemption application as outlined:

UNOPPOSED TARRIF
ITEM DESCRIPTION TARIFF OF FEES
1. Referral of Dispute R175.00
2. Unopposed Arbitration Fee R400.00
3. Unopposed Award Fee R300.00
OPPOSED TARIFF
1. Referral of Dispute R175.00
2. Arbitration Fee R800.00
3. Award Fee R550.00

gre # 8



14 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

16 i

wee..... ANNEXURE A

Substitute the following for ANNEXURE A"

ANNEXURE A

JOB TITLES, GRADES, MINIMUM HOURLY RATES

dobTitle |

| Minimum Rate
~Per Hour from

Rangeof il
Grades . i

Artisan

Qualified artisan who holds the

relevant trade papers. Artisan
could include Diesel Mechanic,
Auto Electrician, Body Builder,
Painter, Welder and Spray Painter.
Typical work would include the
service, repair, maintenance,
upgrade of vehicles/components,
inspections. Conducts road tests,
recovers breakdowns, and
identifies / diagnoses faults/defects.
Artisans may supervise and assist
in training unqualified staff.

Artisan, Artisan Auto
Electrician, Artisan Body
Builder, Auto Electrician,
Body Builder, Mechanic,
Diesel Mechanic, Painter,
Spray Painier, Welder.

30/8/2013
-R 4426
P13-P10

From 1/10/2013
1 -R44.46

Bus Driver

Drives a bus to transport
passengers on scheduled services
over established routes. Controls
lighting, heating and ventilation for
the passengers. Observes
prescribed speeds, traffic, travelling
conditions and signals to ensure
the safe arrival of passengers.
Ensures passengers arrive at
destinations on time. Holds the
appropriate licence and a PrDP.
This category is restricted to
commercial contracts which are not
subsidized by government.

Bus Driver

30/8/2013

-R 2595

From 1/10/2013
P15-P14
-R26.07

Qg\.\c %/8&




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013

No. 36737

15

30/9/2013
Provides assistance to passengers R 30,05
Cabin on a. Luxury Coach. Tasks include Cabin Attendant P14 :
Attendant serving of refreshments and
ensuring passengers experience a From 1/10/2013
comfortable journey.
-R39.23
N . 30/9/2013
Maintains the cleaniiness of the
Cant canteen and assists in the Canteen Assistant Meals, -R22.05
A:n Zent preparation and serving of food and | Canteen Assistant Tea, P18-P17
enaan beverages. Keeps the canteen Canteen Attendant
clean and tidy.
From 1/10/2013
-R2215
30/9/2013
Receives cash from drivers and/or -R 2993
Cashier ticket sellers and banks all cash Cashier, Cashier - Ex DC. P14-P12
received.
From 1/10/2013
-R 30.06
Bellow Cleaner, Bus 30/9/2013
Cleans and maintains office / yard / | Cleaner, Bus Washer,
o workshop / buses / vehicle parts / | Office Cleaner, Steam proprg | 220
eaner bellows, utilising the appropriate Cleaner, Steam Jenny
cleaning agenis and cleaning tools. | Cleaner, Workshop
Cleaner, Yard Cleaner. From 1/10/2013
-R22.15
R Y

L

7N



16 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

T Clerk, Assistant Contract
Performs administrative / clerical / Clerk, Recelving and Recon
. A Clerk, Tyre Clerk, Taco
stores / technical duties. Tasks \
may include filing, recording of Clerk, Operations Clerk,
datz e g'in - d?m Planning Clerk, Terminal 30/9/2013
ott ' Ca;z ogr'dgrpi)n g(,)f 9 Clerk, Private Hire Clerk,
Fs)tatis:anery/'grocerieg reporting Reservations Clerk, -R273
Clerk réceiving and issuing of stock/parts Scheduling Qlerk, Technical P15 - P11
. - . Clerk, Waybili Clerk,
or stock-taking. Additional duties
. ) ) Contract Clerk, Revenue From 1/10/2013
may include attending to client ) . .
ueries/complaints, supervisin Office Assistant, Special
q p . P 9 Hire Clerk, Stores Clerk, -R27.46
and/or coordinating the workload of i . X
subordinates and/or operating on a Engineering Clerk, Senior
senior administrati(\)/e IZvel ° Clerk, Senior Store Clerk,
' Systems Clerk. Data
Capturer.
30/9/2013
Prepares and serves meais to staff
members. Compiles a weekly -R31.23
Cook menu and assists in canteen Chef P15
administration. Supervises Canteen From 1/10/2013
Attendants.
-R 31.37
Books and despatches drivers on
allocated routes to ensure buses 30/9/2013
depart on schedule and executes
administrative-related functions Depot Despatcher, -R3384
Despatcher ) . - ) Despatcher, Sub Depot P13- P12
Duties may include signing on/off Despatcher
shifts for Bus Drivers, reporting of P ’
any incidents and analysing the AM Erom 1/10/2013
and PM operation.
R 33.99
Drives a bus or juxury coach to
transport passengers on the 30/9/2013
scheduled services over
established routes. May issue -R 33.84
tickets and collect fares. Controls
. lighting, heating and ventitation for Driver / Conductor, Duty
Driver/ the passengers. Observes ;
) ) - Bus Driver, Luxury Coach P14-P12
Conductor prescribed speeds, traffic, travelling ) )
" X Driver, Coach Driver, OMO.
conditions and signals to ensure
safe arrival of passengers. Ensures
that passengers arrive at From 1/10/2013
destinations on time. Holds the
appropriate licence and a PrDP. -R33.99
Includes all BRT operations.

LQHU A




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013

No. 36737

17

30/9/2013
. . - . . ' -R 39.056
Driver Provides training to drivers and Driver instructor, Driver P12 - P11
Instructor conducts evaluations on drivers. Training Instructor.
1/10/2013
-R39.23
. 30/9/2013
ETM Repairer, ETM
ETM Services, repairs and maintains Techmqan, W;yfarer -R28.65
Technici Electronic Ticket Machines Mechanic, Setright P14-P10
echnician ) Mechanic, Senior Setright
Mechanic.
From 1/10/2013
-R28.78
30/9/2013
- R 28.65
Forklift Driver | Perates a forklift to move Forklift Driver P18
equipment within the premises.
From 1/10/2013
-R28.78
30/9/2013
Fuel Attendant | Refuels buses /company vehicles. Fuel Attendant, Diesel/Fuel P17-P16 | -R 22.05
Attendant.
From 1/10/2013-
R 22,15
Maintains gardens, lawns, shrubs 30/9/2013
and trees. Loads and unloads R 22,05
. id . .
Gardener goods and materials. May provide Gardener, Garden P18

assistance in the washing of
company cars and cleaning of
windows,

Labourer, General Worker.

From 1/10/2013

-R 2215

b * %

11




18 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

Performs general building
maintenance and repair work for

Handyman, Handyman

30/9/2013

-R298.83

Handyman plumbing, electrical, building and | Cuding Mainienance, P16-P11
. - Handyman Electrical
paving activities. From 111012013
-R 30.06
. 30/9/2013
Handles passenger complaints,
issues refund-vouchers to -R 37.88
passengers, issues trip vouchers,
Help Desk .
Administrator Help Desk Administrator P14
From 1/10/2013
assists passengers with dead tags,
records customer complaints, visits -R 38.05
head office and provides feedback.
30/9/2013
Hosbitalit Meets and greets clients at airports -R27.22
piafity . and ensures that the correct Hospitality Representative P13
Representative .
vehicles are boarded.
From 1/10/2013
-R27.35
Executes and carries out inspection
duties to investigate irregularities 30/9/2013
and ensure compliance to company
policy - performs physical vehicle -R 33905
Inspector checks, evaluates driver inspector P13-P11

compliance, monitors scheduled
trips and audits the issuing of
tickets and the collection of
revenue.

From 1/10/2013

-R34.10

12




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013

No. 36737

19

Maintenance

Assists a qualified Artisan and has

Semi-skilled Body Builder,
Semi-skilled Electrician,
Semi-skilled Mechanic,
Semi-skilled Shift
Mechanic; Junior Body

30/9/2013

-R31.23

Assistant sufficient relevant expgnence o Builder, Junior Electrician, P14-P13
perform the work required. . . .
Junior Glazier, Junior From 1/10/2013
Mechanic, Junior Body
Builder, Junior Spray -R 31.37
Painter,Operative B.
Unqualified Artisan who is able to B Art:saq ( Auto. Electrician, 30/9/2013
- . Body Builder, Diesel
perform all technical duties not .
. . Mechanic), Workshop -R 33.95
Maintenance performed by an Artisan (auto )
" L . ) Operative, Honorary P13-P12
Technician electrician/body builder/diesel )
. Artisan, Auto Elec
mechanic), but does not have the !
ualification (i.e. trade certificate) Operative, Body Shop
a fon {18 € ‘ Operative, Operative A. From 1/10/2013
-R 34.10
Delivers and collects mait /
documents and runs errands as 30/9/2013
Messenger required by the operation. May be | oo o oar P18-P15 |-R22.12
required to drive a motorcycie or
vehicle and hold the applicable From 1/10/2013
license.
-R22.22
30/9/2013
Drives a light motor vehicle to R 22 12
N transport personnel to and from the — ) '
Mobile Driver required location. Holds a code 08 Mobile Driver P18-P15
(EB) license.
From 1/10/2013
-R2222
30/9/2013
Loads and off loads fuggage at -R 22.05
Porter major centres in an intercity Porter P19

environment.

From 1/10/2013

-R22.15




20 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

Performs front desk duties, 30/9/2013
operates the switchboard to attend
to incoming calls, receives visitors Receptionist, -R2865
Receptionist to the organisation and responds to | Receptionist/Switchboard P14
eceptiont general enquiries. Performs clerical | Operator, Switchboard
duties when required e.g. Cperator. From 1/10/2013
photocopying, handling mail,
handling faxes. -R 2878
Records arrival and departure times 30/9/2013
of buses at terminal points o
Regulator ensure buses keep to routes and Regulator, Point Controller. P14-P12 -R24.73
schedules. Liaises with passengers
on the service provided. From 1/10/2013
-R24.84
30/9/2013
Rout Ensures that specific routes are
oute covered for passengers to arrive on | Route Controlier P12-P11 | -62.46
Controller . N
time at destinations.
From 1/10/2013
-R62.74
30/9/2013
Patrols and guards company assets . -R 23.44
Security Guard | and personnel and provides secure Security Guard, P17 - P16
Gatekeeper.
access control to the property.
From 1/10/2013
-R 2385
Supervises Cashiers in the receipt
and banking of cash received. 30/9/2013
ket saes, iaing wih bugomers, | SSTior Cashier, Cef R 3395
Senior Cashier . g . ' | Cashier, Senior Cashier P13-P12
controlling safes, ensuring the
. ) T/Seller
smooth running of equipment at
depots and conducting periodic Erom 1/10/2013
depot spot checks.
-R 34.10

o,

#

14




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013

No. 36737

21

Supervisors a team of inspectors, 30/8/2013
works according to a pre-
Senior determined schedule and performs . -R38.05
) L L ) Senior Inspector P12-P11
Inspector adhoc investigations. Liaises with
passengers and driver conductors.
Carries out a census. From 1/10/2013
- R39.23
30/9/2013
S ises i i ‘ -R 336
Senior tpervise ope‘ratrclanal duties of Senior Regulator, Senior R 33.95
Reguiators, maintains an effective . P12-P13
Regulator Point Controlier. From 1/10/2013
passenger information system and
monitors passengers at platforms. -R 34.10
Moves buses on company 30/9/2013
premises and between sections for
maintenance activities. Road test -R23.44
) buses as and when required by Shunter Driver, Shunter
Shunter Driver Artisans and workshop supervisors. | Driver- Maintenance. P16-P15
Parks buses in stipulated areas. From 1/10/2013
Drives buses through bus wash
machines. Drives vehicles onto and -R23.55
off pits. Requires the applicable
license.
30/0/2013
Performs driving duties for stores -R2212
Stores Driver e.g. coliection of parts and other Stores Driver P15

store items. Requires the applicable
license,

From 1/10/2013

-R 22.22




22 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

Estabiishes and maintain
Sablisnes aintains 30/9/2013
minimum and maximum stock
levels, controls and checks the -R 2865
deli f stock, issui f part
ellvery or stock, 1ssuing of parts Storeman, Storeman Buyer,
Storeman and spares, keeps stock cards up P15-P12
. Storeman / Counterhand.
to date, receives and books out
spares, performs stock take, From 1/10/2013
conducts spot check tocks,
nducts spot checks on stocks "R 2878
etc.
Assi.sts the Storeman with the. 30/9/2013
issuing and receiving of parts in the
Store store, physically moves stock -R27.45
Assistsant {packing, unpacking) and drives a Stores Assistant P16-P14
forklift to load and unload spares From 1/10/2013
from delivery vehicles. Requires the
applicable licence. -R27.58
30/9/2013
Make t d coff
Tea Person .a € tea and coffee and wash Tea Person P18 -R 22.05
dishes
From 1/10/2013
-R 2215
Performs driving duties for the
Technical Department inclusive of 30/9/2013
shunting vehicles from the wash R 2212
i b i th ) :
Tephmcal ay to check pu.ts and to . e Technical Driver P15
Driver workshop, fuelling of vehicles, From 1/10/2013
taking vehicles for COF and towing
busses in for repairs. Requires the -R22.22
applicable licence.
Supeyvises the dispensing of 30/8/2013
diesel, oil and water. Supervises,
shunting, parking and despatching -R43.80
Terrain of buses. Supervises the cleaning Terrain Controller, Yard P13 - P12
Controller and washing of the exterior and Supervisor. )
interior of buses. Supervises the From 1/10/2013
cleaning of the yard, offices,
buildings, equipment and premises. -R 44.00




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013

No. 36737

23

B Performs cashier and ticket selling
duties, inclusive of selling trips and
tags to passengers and the
maintenance of stock. Handles 30/9/2013
cash, cashes up drivers' modules,
vers' ti -R29.93
Ticket Admin Svr:/iriisnc?tss iin:t Ztag:s?;er Ticket Admin Clerk, Ticket
yolis, pays ' Office Clerk, Admin Clerks | P14-P13
Clerk cashes up daily sales. Is )
. . {Tickets).
responsible for the banking of From 1/10/2013
money, assisting customers with
complaints, checking that ETM's -R 30.06
are working and reporting defaults,
requesting stock, stationery and
float, and rotating between depots.
Sells tickets to passengers from a 30/9/2013
) mobile vehicle or at a point Ticket Selier, Pre Seller,
Ticket Seller | 4 ntified by the company. May Season Ticket Seller. P14-P12 | -R29.93
require the applicable license. From 1/10/2013
- R 30.08
Signs Bus Drivers/ Driver 30/9/2013
Conductors On & Off. Reports any
incidents that have a negative -R 33.95
Trgnsport effect on the smooth running of the | Transport Officer P11
Officer N
operation in the occurrence book.
Analyses the AM and PM
Operation. From 1/10/2013
-R 34.10
30/8/2013
-R 29.93
Types documents and performs
Typist clerical duties for a department, e.g. | Typist, Typist Clerk. P15-P13
Cperations.
From 1/10/2013
-R 30.06
Removes and replaces
tyres on vehicles. Checks
30/8/2013
Tyre Attendant | tyres for defects, damage Tyre Attendant, Tyre P17-P14
and pressures. Operator. R 22.05




24 No. 36737

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

Removes and inspects
rims for damage and
replaces rims.

From 1/10/2013

-R22.15

Supervises tyre attendants and

30/8/2013

-R 43.80

service, repair, maintenance and
upgrade of vehicles/components.
Performs general housekeeping in
keeping the work area safe and
clean. Not an apprentice. Reports
into an Artisan.

Assistant Mechanic,
Assistant Spray Painter,
Auto Electrical Assistant,
Grade C and D Operatives,
Electrical Shop Assistant,
Body Shop Assistant,
Artisan Assistant, Greaser,
General Worker, Labourer,
Tyre Shop Assistant,
Upholstery Assistant,
Vehicle Checker.

Tyre i P1
Tyre Controller ensures optimal work output. yre Supervisor 3
From 1/10/2013
-R 44.00
Trade Worker P15 & P16.
Trade Assistant: Auto
Electrician, Trade Assistant
) - i ) Diesel Mechanic,
Assists a gualified artisan in the Handyman Assistant
trade .(B.Ody Bua{der, Auto Mechanical Shop Assistant, 30/9/2013
Electrician, Vehicle Checker, Assistant Electrician
Greaser, Diesel Mechanic and Assistant Glazier R 2205
Spray Painter) through supplying Workshop Assistant
the correct tools, cleaning of '
Workshop ' o i Workshop Operator
. components, and assisting with the : : ; P19-P15
Assistant Assistant, Builder Assistant, Erom 1/10/2013

-R 2215

18




STAATSKOERANT, 16 AUGUSTUS 2013 No. 36737 25

Signed on this \... day of Mexy..2013.
Sabea: .
Name:. Xalaws . .\;t'.e..-.\.f.‘f\..€58ignature: ..............

Cobeo: - ?
Name/&ﬁf/é//f Signature:

T

Satawu:

Name:. k. "L Mﬂfkﬁbﬁésignature%

TOW“:. DA gid (/—/c—:MéZ /cAé ’ éf\

Name:. 2/ 0 T ignature;. /b G trmimmarerr

19



26 No. 36737 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 16 AUGUST 2013

SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE
SUID-AFRIKAANSE INKOMSTEDIENS
No. R. 606 16 August 2013

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964
AMENDMENT OF RULES (DAR/124)

Under sections 19 and 120 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, the rules published in
Government Notice R.1874 of 8 December 1995 are amended to the extent set out in the
Schedule hereto.

VISVANATHAN PILLAY
ACTING COMMISSIONER FOR THE SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE

SCHEDULE

By the deletion in rule 19.08(d) of the definition of “maturation” and the word “and”
thereafter.



No. R. 607

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 6 (NOQ. 6/1C/37)

16 August 2017

In terms of section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1C of Schedule No. B to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect from 1 September 2012, to the extent set out in the Schedule

hereto.

By the insertion of the following:

SCHEDULE

N NENE
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Rebate item | Tariff Item Rebate Code } cD I-Description Extent of Rebate Extent of Refund
620.19 104.15 Unfortified wine entered for use in the manufacture of non-alcoholic beverages:
620.19 104.15.07 01.01 70 | With an alcoholic strength of at least 6.5 per cent by valume but not exceeding 16.5 per cent | Full duty
by vol.
620.19 104.15.08 02.01 77 {Other Fuil duty

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

lé LE/98 'ON



No. R. 607

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964.
WYSIGING VAN BYLAE NO. 6 (NO. 6/1C/37)

16 Augustus 2017

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1C van Bylae No. 6 by bogenoemde Wet hiermee gewysig, met terugwerkende krag vanaf 1 September 2012, in die mate in die Bylae hierby

aangetoon.

Deur die invoeging van die volgende:

BYLAE

N NENE
ADJUNKMINISTER VAN FINANSIES

Kortingtem | Tariefitem Kortingkode [ TS ‘ Beskrywing Mate van Korting Mate van Terugbetaiing
620.19 104.15 Ongefortifiseerde wyn geklaar vir die gebruik in die vervaardiging van nie-alkoholiese dranke:
620.19 104.15.07 01.01 70 |Met 'n alkcholsterkte van minstens 8.5 persent volgens volume maar hoogstens 16.5 | Volle reg
persent volgens vol.
820.19 104.15.08 02.01 77 Ander Volle reg

E49€ 'ON 8¢

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



No. R. 608 16 August 2017

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 6 (NO. 6/1C/38)

In terms of section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1C of Schedule No. 6 to the said Act is hereby amended, with retrospective effect from 1 September 2012, to the extent set oul in the Schedule
hereto.

N NENE
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

SCHEDULE

By the substifution in Note 4 to Section C in Part 1 of Schedule No. 6 for the words preceding paragraph (a), of the following words:
Lfl. Items 620.11, 620.13, 620.15, 620.17 and 620.19 apply to the excisable goods specified therein, used for industrial or commercial purposes: Provided that - -l

By the insertion in Note 4 to Section C in Part 1 of Schedule No. 6 of the following paragraph before paragraph (a):

(a) A rebale user shall register with the Commissioner in terms of the relevant rebate item. l

By renumbering paragraph (a) of Note 4 to Section C in Part 1 of Schedule No. 6 as follows:

(b} A rebate user shall give the Controller notice as he may reauire of any intended use of goods received under rebate of duty for any purpose specified in items 620.11, 620.13, 620.15 and 620,17
and, except with permission of the Controller such goods shal! be s used under the supervision of an officer.

By renumbering paragraph {b) of Note 4 to Section C in Part 1 of Schedule No. 6 as follows:

(c) On completion of each operation or process specified in items 620.13 (01.02) and 620.17 the rebate user shall render a return to the Controller in a form approved by the Commissioner.

By renumbering paragraph {c} of Note 4 to Section C in Part 1 of Schedule No. 6 as follows:

{d) For the purposes of items 620.11, 620.13 (01.01) and 620.15, any conversion shall take place on the registered premises of the registrant by the addition of acetic acid to such extent that the
acidity of the mixture shall be equivalent to at least one per cent by mass of acetic acid.

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

62 /LE.9FE 'ON



No. R. 608 16 Augustus 2017

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964.
WYSIGING VAN BYLAE NO. 6 (NO. 6/1C/38)

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1C van Bylae No. 6 by bogenoemde Wet hiermee gewysig, met terugwerkende krag vanaf 1 September 2012, in die mate in die Bylae hierby
aangetoon.

N NENE
ADJUNKMINISTER VAN FINANSIES

BYLAE

Deur in Opmerking 4 by Afdeling C in Deel 1 van Bylae No. 6 die woorde wat paragraaf (a) voorafgaan, deur die volgende woorde vervang:

4. ltems 620.11, 620.13, 620.15, 620.17 en 620.19 is van toepassing op die synsbare goedere daarin gespesifiseer, geklaar vir gebruik vir industriéle of kommersiéle doeleindes: Met dien verstande dat - ’

Deur voor paragraaf (a} in Opmerking 4 by Afdeling C in Deel 1 van Bylae No. 6 die volgende paragraaf in te voeg:

(a) 'n Kertingverbruiker sal geregisteer word by die Kommissars ingevolge die toepaslike kortingitem. '

Deur paragraaf {a) in Opmerking 4 by Afdeling C in Deel 1 van Bylae No. 6 as volg te hemommer:

(b) 'n Kortingverbruiker sal die Kontroleur in kennis stel, soos hy verlang, van enige voornemende gebruik van goedere met Korting op reg ontvang vir enige doel in items 620.11, 620.13, 620.15 en
620.17 gespesifiseer en behalwe met die toestemming van die Kontroleur, sal sodanige goedere onder toesig van 'n beampte gebruik word.

Deur paragraaf {b) in Opmerking 4 by Afdeling C in Deel 1 van Bylae No. 6 as volg te hernommer:

{c) By voltoaiing van elke operasie of proses soos in items 620.13 (01.02) en 620.17 gespesifiseer sal die kortinggebruiker 'n opgawe aan die Kontroleur indien in die vorm deur die Kommissaris
goedgekeur.

Deur paragraaf {c} in Opmerking 4 by Afdeling C in Deel 1 van Bylae No. 6 as volg te hernommer:

{d) Vir die doeteindes van items 620.11, 620.13 {01.01} en 620.15, sal enige verwerking wat plaasvind op die geregistreerde perseel van die geregistreerde deur die byvoeging van asynsuur {ot so 'n
mate dat die suurgehalte van die mengsel gelykstaande sal wees tot ten minste een persent volgens massa van asynsuur.

E49€ 'ON 0€

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



No. R. 609

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1473)

16 August 2017

In terms of section 48 of the Custorns and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 1 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

By the insertian of the following Additional Note(s) in Chapter 95 of Section XX to Part 1 of Schedule No. 1:

N NENE

DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

ADDITIONAL NOTE:

1. Artificial turf presented as unassembled playing surfaces for sports fields, complete with provision for line markings, is classifiable within tariff heading 95.06
material is excluded from Chapter 95

. Artificial turf otherwise presented as production

By the deletion of the following:

Heading / CcD Article Description Statistical Rate of Duty
Subheading Unit General EU EFTA SADC
4011.20.25 With a load index exceeding 121 u 25% 15% 15% free
7010.90.10 Syphon vases; preserving jars kg 5% free free free
By the insertion of the following:
Heading / cD Article Description Statistical Rate of Duty
Subheading Unit General EU EFTA SADC
0307.39.20 7 Frozen, not shelled {excluding smoked) kg 25% free free free
0307.39.30 4 Frozen, in half shells {excluding smoked) kg 25% free free free
0307.39.40 1 Frozen, shelled meat {excluding smoked) kg 25% free free free
2004.10.20 0 Chips or French fries kg 20% free 20% free
4011.20.2 With a load index exceeding 121:
4011.20.22 5 Having a rim size not exceeding 44 ¢m {17.5 inches) u 25% 15% 15% free
4011.20.24 6 Having a rim size exceeding 44 cm (17.5 inches) but not exceeding 51 cm u 25% 15% 15% free
{20 inches)
4011.20.26 2 Having a rim size exceeding 51 cm (20 inches) u 25% 15% 15% free
4403.89.10 7 Of Yellowwood (Podocarpus Falcatus, Podocarpus Henkelli, Podocarpus m? free free free free
Latifolius)
4403.99.20 4 Of Black Stinkwood (QOcotea Bullata) me free free free free
4403.99.30 1 Of Blackwood (Acacia Melanoxylon} m? free free free free

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

Le 2LE/9€ 'ON



By the insertion of the following: (continued)

Heading / cD Article Description Statistical Rate of Duty
Subheading Unit General EU EFTA SADC
4403.99.90 5 .- Cther m? free free free free
4407 99.10 1 --- Of Yeliowwood (Podocarpus Falcatus, Podocarpus Henkelli, Podocarpus m? free free free free
{ atifolius}
4407.99.20 9 --- Of Back Stinkwood {Ocefea Bullata) m? free free free free
4407.99.30 B . Of Blackwood (Acacia Melanoxylon) m? free free free free
4407.99.80 0 .- Other m? free free free free
6302.60.10 7 -- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6302.60.90 5 -- Other kg 30% 18% 15% free
6302.91.10 7 --- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6302.91.90 5 --- Other kg 30% 18% 15% free
6302.93.10 8 --- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6302.93.90 8 --- Other kg 30% 18% 18% free
6302.99.10 -] --- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6302.99.80 B L Other kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.12.10 0 --- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.12.90 9 --- GCther kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.19.10 5 .- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.19.90 3 --- Cther kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.91.10 0 --- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.91.90 9 .- Other kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.92.10 7 .- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.92.90 5 .- Other kg 30% 18% 15% free
6303.99.10 1 --- Embroidered or incorporating appliqué work kg 30% free 15% free
6303.99.80 3 --- Other kg 30% free 15% free
7010.90.20 6 -- Syphon vases kg 5% free free free
7010.90.3 .- Preserving jars:
7010.90.31 1 .- Of a capacity not exceeding 250 mi kg 5% free free free
7010.90.33 8 .- Of a capacity exceeding 250 mi kg 5% free free free
7010.90.4 -- Other jars and pots:
7010.90.41 9 --- Of a capacity not exceeding 300 mi kg 10% free free free
7010.90.43 5 .- Of a capacity exceeding 300 mi but not exceeding 500 mi kg 10% free free free

lE49€ 'ON C€

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



By the insertion of the following: (continued)

Heading / CcD Article Description Statistical Rate of Duty

Subheading Unit General EU EFTA SADC

7010.90.45 1 --- Of a capacity exceeding 500 mi but not exceeding 750 ml kg 10% free free free

7010.90.47 --- Of a capacity exceeding 750 mi but not exceeding 1 100 ml kg 10% free free free

7010.90.49 4 .- Of a capacity exceeding 1 100 mi kg 10% free free free

7010.90.5 -- Bottles:

7010.80.51 6 --- Of a capacity not exceeding 250 mi kg 10% free free free

7010.90.53 2 --- Of a capacity exceeding 250 mi but not exceeding 330 m! kg 10% free free free

7010.90.55 9 --- Of a capacity exceeding 330 ml but not exceeding 500 m! kg 10% free free free

7010.90.57 5 .- Of a capacity exceeding 500 ml but not exceeding 750 mi kg 10% free free free

7010.90.58 3 --- Of a capacity exceeding 750 ml but not exceeding 1 100 mi kg 10% free free free

7010.80.59 1 - Of a capacity exceeding 1 100 mi kg 10% free free free

7103.10.10 2 - - Quartz tiger's eye (also known as tiger's eye) kg free free free free

7103.10.20 4 -- Sugilite (also known as lavulite} kg free free free free

7103.10.90 0 -- Other kg free free free free

7315.82.01 1 .- The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars kg free free free free
or rods of a diameter not exceeding 4 mm

7315.82.03 8 .- The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars kg free free free free
or rods of a diameter exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 10 mm

7315.82.05 4 --- The links of which are manufaclured from round section iron or steel wire, bars kg free free free free
or rods of a diameter exceeding 10 mm but not exceeding 20 mm

7315.82.07 0 --- The links of which are manufactured from round section iron or steel wire, bars kg free free free free
ot rods of a diameter exceeding 20 mm but nol exceeding 36 mm

7315.82.30 9 --- Other kg free free free free

By the substitution of the following:

Heading / cD Article Description Statistical Rate of Duty

Subheading Unit General Eu EFTA SADC

4403.99 -- Qther:

4407.99 -- Other:

6302.60 - Toilet linen and kitchen linen, of terry towelling or similar terry fabrics, of cotton:

6302.91 - Of cotton:

6302.93 -- Of man-made fibres:

630299 -- Of other textile materials:

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

€€ /£/98 ON



By the substitution of the following: (continued)

Heading / CD Article Description Statistical Rate of Duty

Subheading Unit General EU EFTA SADC
6303.12 - - Of synthetic fibres:

6303.19 -- Of other textile materials:

6303.91 -- Of cotton:

6303.92 .- Of synthetic fibres:

6303.99 .- Of other textile materials:

7103.10 - Unworked or simply sawn or roughly shaped:

7315.82 -~ Cther, welded link:

9506.99.20 8 --- Artificial turf in the form of sports fields playing surfaces inciuding marking lines, u 10% free free free

presented unassembled

LE49€ ON V€

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



No. R. 609 16 Augustus 2017

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964.
WYSIGING VAN BYLAE NO. 1 (NO. 1/1/1473)

Kragtens artikel 48 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 1 by bogenoemde Wet hiermee gewysig in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon.

N NENE
ADJUNKMINISTER VAN FINANSIES

BYLAE

Deur die inveeging van die volgende Addisionele Opmerking(s) in Hoofstuk 95 van Afdeling XX fot Deel 1 van Bylae No. 1:
ADDISIONELE OPMERKING:

1. Kunsgras, aangebied as ongemonteerde speelopperviaktes vir sportvelde volledig met voorsiening vir merklyne, is indeelbaar in tariefpos 85.06. Kunsgras andersins aangebied as produksiestof word
uitgesiuit van Hoofstuk 95

Deur die skrapping van die volgende:

Pos / TS Artikel Beskrywing Statistiese Skaal van Reg

Subpos Eenheid Algemeen EU EFTA SAOG
4011.20.25 4 - Met 'n ladingsindeks van meer as 121 u 25% 15% 15% vIy
7010.90.10 9 -- Sifonvase; inmaakflesse kg 5% vry vry vry

Deur die invoeging van die volgende:

Pos / TS Artike| Beskrywing Statistiese Skaal van Reg

Subpos Eenheid Algemeen EU EFTA SAOG

0307.39.20 7 --- Bevrore, nie uitgedop nie (uitgesonderd gerook) kg 25% vry vry vry

0307.39.30 4 --- Bevrore, in halwe doppe (uitgesonderd gerook) kg 25% vry vry vry

0307.39.40 1 --- Bevrore, uitgedopte vileis (uitgesonderd gerook) kg 25% vry vry vry

2004.10.20 0 -- Skyfies of diepgebraaide skyfies kg 20% vry 20% vry

4011.20.2 - Met 'n ladingsindeks van meer as 121:

4011.20.22 5 --- Met 'n vellinggrootte van hoogstens 44 cm (17.5 duim) u 25% 15% 15% vry

4011.20.24 6 --- Met 'n vellinggroolte van meer as 44 cm {17.5 duim) maar hoogstens 51 cm u 25% 15% 15% vry
{20 duim)

4011.20.26 2 --- Met 'n vellinggrootte van meer as 51 cm (20 duim) u 25% 15% 15% vry

4403.99.10 7 --- Van Geelhout (Podacarpus Falfeatus, Podocarpus Henkelli, Podocarpus m? vry vry vry vry

Latifolius)

4403.99.20 4 --- Van Swart Stinkhout {Orcotea Buifata) m? vry vry vry vry

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

GE€ [£/98 ON




Deur die invoeging van die volgende: (vervolg)

Pos / 5 Artikel Beskrywing Statistiese Skaal van Reg
Subpos Eenheid Algemeen EU EFTA SAQG
4403.99.30 1 .- Van Swarthout (Acacia Mefanoxylon) m* vry vry vry vry
4403.99.90 5 .- Ander m? vry vry vry vry
4407.99.10 1 - Van Geelhout (Podocarpus Falcatus, Podocarpus Henkeili, Podocarpus m? vry vry vy vry
Latifolius)
4407.99.20 9 --- Van Swart Stinkhout (Ocetea Bullata) m* vry vry vry vry
4407.99.30 6 ... Van Swarthout (Acacia Melanoxyion) m?* vry vry vry vry
4407.99.90 0 --- Ander m? vry vry vry vry
6302.60.10 7 - - Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302.60.90 5 -- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302.91.10 7 .- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302.91.90 5 .. Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302 93.10 8 --- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302.93.90 8 --- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302.99.10 8 --- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6302.99.90 6 --- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.12.10 0 - .- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vy
6303.12.90 9 .- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.19.10 5 --- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vy
6303.19.90 3 --- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.91.10 0 --- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.21.90 9 --- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.92.10 7 --- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.82.90 5 --- Ander kg 30% 18% 15% vry
6303.99.10 1 --- Geborduur of wat appliekwerk inkorporeer kg 30% vry 15% vry
6303.99.90 3 .- Ander kg 30% vry 15% vy
7010.20.20 6 -- Sifonvase kg 5% vry vry vry
7010.80.3 -- Inmaakflesse:
7010.90.31 1 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van hoogstens 250 mf kg 5% vry vry vry
7010.20.33 8 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 250 ml kg 5% vry vry vry
7010.80.4 .. Ander flesse en potte:

E49€ 'ON 9€

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



Deur die invoeging van die volgende: {vervoig)

Pos / TS Artikel Beskrywing Statistiese Skaal van Reg
Subpos Eenheid Algemeen EU EFTA SAQG
7010.90.41 9 --- Met 'n inhcudsmaat van hoogstens 300 ml kg 10% vry vry vry
7010.90.43 5 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 300 ml maar hoogstens 500 ml kg 10% vry vry vry
7010.0.45 1 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 500 ml maar hoogstens 750 mi kg 10% vry vry vry
7010.80.47 8 ... Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 750 ml maar hoogstens 1 100 ml kg 10% vry vry vry
7010.80.49 4 --- Met 'n inhcudsmaat van meer as 1 100 mi kg 10% vry vry vry
7010.90.5 -- Bottels:
7010.90.51 6 --- Met ‘n inhoudsmaat van hoogstens 250 ml kg 10% vry vry vry
1 7010.90.53 2 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 250 ml maar hoogstens 330 mi kg 10% vry vry vry
17010.90.55 9 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 330 ml maar hoogstens 500 ml kg 10% vry vry vry
! 7010.80.57 5 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 500 ml maar hoogstens 750 mi kg 10% vry vry vry
‘ 7010.20.58 3 --- Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 750 ml maar hoogstens 1 100 mi kg 10% vy vry vry
7010.80.59 1 - Met 'n inhoudsmaat van meer as 1 100 ml kg 10% vry vry vry
7103.10.10 2 -- Kwarts tieroog (ock bekend as tieroog) kg vry vry vry vry
7103.10.20 4 -- Sugilete (ook bekend as lavulite) kg vry vry vry vry
7103.10.90 0 -- Ander kg vry vry vry vry
7315.82.01 1 --- Waarvan die skakels vervaardig is van ronde-deursnit yster of staal draad, kg vry vry vry vry
stawe of stange met 'n deursnee van hoogstens 4 mm
7315.82.03 8 --- Waarvan die skakels vervaardig is van ronde-deursnit yster of staal draad, kg vry vry vry :vry
stawe of stange met 'n deursnee van meer as 4 mm maar hoogstens 10 mm
17315.82.05 4 --- Waarvan die skakels vervaardig is van ronde-deursnit yster of staal draad, kg vry vry vry vry
stawe of stange met 'n deursnee van meer as 10 mm maar hoogstens 20 mm
17315.82.07 0 - Waarvan die skakels vervaardig is van ronde-deursnit yster of staal draad, kg vry vry vry vry
stawe of stange met 'n deursnee van meer as 20 mm maar hoogstens 36 mm
1731582.90 9 --- Ander kg vry vry vry vry
Deur die vervanging van die voigende:
Paos / TS Artikel Beskrywing Statistiese Skaal van Reg
Subpos - Eenheid Algemeen EU EFTA S5A0G
4403.99 -- Ander:
4407.99 -- Ander:
6302.60 - Toiletlinne en kombuislinne, van terriehanddoekstof of dergelike terriestowwe, van katoen:
6302.91 -~ Van kataen:
6302.93 - Van gefabriseerde veseis:

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

l€ LE/98 ON



Deur die vervanging van die volgende: (vervolg)

Pos / TS Artikel Beskrywing Statistiese Skaal van Reg

Subpos Eenheid Algemeen EU EFTA SAOG
6302.99 - Van ander tekstielstowwe:

6303.12 -- Van sintetiese vesels:

6303.19 .- Van ander tekstielstowwe:

6303.91 -- Van katoen:

6303.92 -- Van sintetiese vesels:

6303.99 -- Van ander tekstielstowwe:

7103.10 - Onbewerk of eenvoudig gesaag of ru gevorm:

7315.82 -- Ander, gesweiste skakel:

9506.99.20 8 --- Kunsgras in die vorm van sportveld speelopperviakies met merklyne ingesiuit, u 10% vry vry Evry

maar ongemonteerd aangebied

E49€ 'ON 8€

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



No. R. 610

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.

AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 2 (NO. 2/1/350)

16 August 2017

In terms of section 56 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 2 to the said Act is hereby amended to the extent set out in the Schedule hereta.

By the deletion of the following:

SCHEDULE

N

N NEN

DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Item Tariff Heading . | Code CD | Description Rebate tems | Imported from or Rate of Anti-dumping
. Qriginating in duty

206.02 2924 .29 03.06 64 | Acetaminophenol {excluding that manufactured by Angiu Lu'an Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd) China 2 573c/kg

206.02 2924.29 05.06 63 |[Acetaminophenol United States of America 2371cikg

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

6€ /LE£.9F€ 'ON



No. R. 610

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964.
WYSIGING VAN BYLAE NO. 2 (NO. 2/1/350)

16 Augustus 2017

Kragtens artikel 56 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 2 by bogencemde Wet hiermee gewysig in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon.

Deur die skrapping van die volgende:

BYLAE

N NENE
ADJUNKMINISTER VAN FINANSIES

Item Tariefpos Kode TS |Beskrywing Kortingitems | Ingevoer vanaf of Skaal van Anti-
ODorspronklik van dumpingreg

206.02 2924.29 03.06 84 [Asetaminofenot (uilgesonderd die vervaardig deur Angiu Lu'an Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd) China 2 573c/kg

206.02 2924.29 05.06 63 | Asetamincfenol Verenigde State van 2371c/kg
Ametika

E49€ 'ON  OF

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



No. R. 611

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964.
WYSIGING VAN BYLAE NO. 2 (NO. 2/1/349)

16 Augustus 2017

Kragtens artikel 56 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 2 by bogencemde Wet hiermee gewysig in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon.

Deur die vervanging van die voigende:

BYLAE

N NENE
ADJUNKMINISTER VAN FINANSIES

DERGELIKE PREPARATE, VAN ‘N SOORT WAT IN DIE KERAMIEK-, EMALJE- OF GLASNYWERHEID GEBRUIK WORD; SINTERGLAS EN ANDER GLAS, IN DIE VORM VAN POEIER,

KORRELS OF VEOKKE

liem Tariefpos Kode TS |Beskrywing Kortingitems Ingevoer vanaf of Skaal van Anti-
Qorspronklik van dumpingreg
206.04 BEREIDE PIGMENTE, BEREIDE KONTRASMIDDELS EN BEREIDE KLEURE, VERGLASBARE EMALJES EN GLASURE, ENGOBES (KLEIPAPPE), VLOEIBARE VERGLANSMIDDELS EN

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

L LE49€ 'ON



No. R. 612

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.
AMENDMENT OF SCHEDULE NO. 3 (NO. 3/1/697)

16 August 2017

in terms of section 75 of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, Part 1 of Schedule No. 3 to the said Act is hereby amended to the exient set out in the Schedule hereto.

By the deletion of the following:

SCHEDULE

N NENE
DEPUTY MINISTER OF FINANCE

Rebate Item | Tariff Rebate Code | CD | Description Extent of Rebate
Heading
317.02 00.00 06.00 02 | Googs of any description (excluding two-wheeled tractors and trailers whether or not presented together and exciuding chassis | Full duty
fitted with engines) for the manufacture of dumpers of subheading 8704.10

E49€ 'ON 2P

€102 LSNDNV 91 ‘T113ZVD INTJWNHIAOD



No. R. 612

DOEANE- EN AKSYNSWET, 1964.
WYSIGING VAN BYLAE NO. 3 (NO. 3/1/697)

16 Augustus 2017

Kragtens artikel 75 van die Doeane- en Aksynswet, 1964, word Deel 1 van Bylae No. 3 by bogenoemde Wet hiermee gewysig in die mate in die Bylae hierby aangetoon.

Deur die skrapping van die volgende:

N NENE

ADJUNKMINISTER VAN FINANSIES

BYLAE

Kartingitem

Tariefpas

Kartingkade

T8

Beskrywing

Mate van Korting

317.02

00.00

06.00

0z

Goedere van enige beskrywing (uitgesonderd tweewieltrekkers en sleepwaens hefsy saam aangebied al dan nie en
uitgesonderd sleepwaens en onderstelle met enjins toegerus), vir die vervaardiging van storters van subpos 8704.10

Volie reg

£10Z SNLSNDNV 91 LNVYHIOMSLIVVLS

¥ L£/98 'ON





